502659738 01/30/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2706345

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	Name	Execution Date	
BRIDGET KELLY OSETINSKY				01/13/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name: HYPERFINE, LLC					
Street Address:	1324 LOCUS	1324 LOCUST, APT. 1208			
City:	PHILADELPH	PHILADELPHIA			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVA	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code: 19107					
Application Number:		14154	151		
Application Number:		14154	151		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number:	(972)226-48	337		
Phone:	(214) 823-1	241		
Phone: Email:	(214 della) 823-1: igonzale	241 es@patcapgroup.com		
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(214 della <i>be sent via US Ma</i>) 823-1: agonzale a <i>il when</i>	241 es@patcapgroup.com on the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: Email:	(214 della <i>be sent via US Ma</i> :: SHII) 823-1 agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S	241 es@patcapgroup.com		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(214 della <i>be sent via US Ma</i> s: SHII 2810 PAT	e) 823-1; agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S & LAGO ENT CA	241 es@patcapgroup.com on the email attempt is unsuccessful. S. FUNG O VISTA LANE APITAL GROUP		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(214 della <i>be sent via US Ma</i> s: SHII 2810 PAT	e) 823-1; agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S & LAGO ENT CA	241 es@patcapgroup.com a the email attempt is unsuccessful. 5. FUNG OVISTA LANE		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(214 della be sent via US Ma s: SHII 2816 PAT ROC	e) 823-1; agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S & LAGO ENT CA	241 es@patcapgroup.com on the email attempt is unsuccessful. S. FUNG O VISTA LANE APITAL GROUP		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(214 della be sent via US Ma s: SHII 2810 PAT ROC	e) 823-1; agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S & LAGO ENT CA	241 es@patcapgroup.com of the email attempt is unsuccessful. S. FUNG OVISTA LANE APITAL GROUP L, TEXAS 75032		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	(214 della be sent via US Ma s: SHII 2810 PAT ROC	e) 823-1; agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S & LAGO ENT CA	241 es@patcapgroup.com of the email attempt is unsuccessful. S. FUNG OVISTA LANE APITAL GROUP L, TEXAS 75032 4973-0002		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	(214 della be sent via US Ma s: SHII 2810 PAT ROC	e) 823-1; agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S & LAGO ENT CA	241 es@patcapgroup.com of the email attempt is unsuccessful. S. FUNG OVISTA LANE APITAL GROUP L, TEXAS 75032 4973-0002 SHIRLEY S. FUNG		
Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Signature:	(214 della be sent via US Ma s: SHII 2810 PAT ROC	e) 823-1; agonzale a <i>il when</i> RLEY S & LAGO ENT CA	241 es@patcapgroup.com of the email attempt is unsuccessful. G. FUNG OVISTA LANE APITAL GROUP L, TEXAS 75032 4973-0002 SHIRLEY S. FUNG /Shirley S. Fung/		

PATENT REEL: 032096 FRAME: 0186 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we the following named inventor (or the following named joint inventors), Bridget Kelly Osetinsky, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" whether singular or plural), of residence(s) as listed below, having invented all inventions as described in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled COMPREHENSION NORMALIZATION (hereinafter referred to as "Application"), said Application having been filed on January 13, 2014, as U.S. Application Serial No. 14/154,151; and

WHEREAS, Hyperfine, LLC., (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company with an address of 1324 Locust, Apt. 1208, Philadelphia, PA 19107 desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and in and to said Application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to said Application and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be obtained for said inventions by said Application, and all provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof.

Assignor also assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest to said inventions throughout the world, including the right to file applications and other necessary documents to obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said inventions in the name of Assignor or Assignee (or any successors, assigns, and legal representatives) throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said inventions in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other forms of industrial property protection on said Application or other aforementioned applications, to issue all patents and other forms of industrial property protection for said inventions to Assignee (or any successors, assigns, or legal representatives).

ASSIGNMENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 4973-0002

RECORDED: 01/30/2014

2

Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, Assignor will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

I hereby authorize and request the attorneys, associated with Customer Number 78855, to insert on the designated lines above, the filing date and application number of said application when known.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Title of Invention: COMPREHENSION NORMALIZATION

Full name of inventor: Bridget Kelly Osetinsky

Inventor's signature:

Residence (Address): 2148 Second Ave, Apt. 4B

New York, NY 10029